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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN 
	Applicant
	Mr Z

	Scheme
	ABC Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	ABC Trustees Ltd (the Trustee)


Subject

Mr Z complains that:

· the pension he was entitled to at age 63 should have been higher than the pension set out in the retirement options letter (the Options Letter) he received shortly before reaching age 63, because when he ceased to be employed by the company in 1986, the Certificate of Deferred Benefits he received indicated that his pension would be revalued during the period of deferment at a compound rate of 5% per year (not at RPI capped at 5%);
· the pension he is entitled to from age 65 should also be higher than stated in the Options Letter, because the amount of reduction applied to his pension at age 65 to reflect his earnings-related State Pension is higher than the actual amount he will receive from the State, and the 1982 explanatory booklet indicated that the Trustee would review the pension payable in such circumstances;
· the Options Letter contained contradictory information as to his correct pension entitlement;
· there has been a delay in his pension coming into payment as a result of the Trustee requiring him to sign forms accepting the disputed level of pension entitlement in order to start receiving his pension, which was due to be paid from his 63rd birthday; and
· there has been significant delay in responding to his enquiries and requests for information, and his enquiries have not been satisfactorily dealt with.

The Deputy Pensions Ombudsman’s determination and short reasons

Mr Z’s complaints about the increases (revaluation) applying on his pension before retirement that he is entitled to and the delay in putting his benefits into payment should not be upheld.  However, his complaints regarding the amount of reduction from age 65, the contradictory information he received and the delay in responding to his enquiries should be partially upheld against the Trustee because: 

· a determination by the Principal Employer shall (i.e. must) be made about the level of Scale Reduction applicable to him and the Trustee has not asked the Principal Employer to do so yet but instead has assumed the ‘standard’ reduction will apply rather than some lesser amount,

· there was maladministration in the way in which Mr Z’s benefit entitlement was inaccurately described to him on a number of occasions, which may have misled him as to the amount of pension he would receive on retirement; and 
· there was significant delay in responding to his initial request for information about the benefits available to him from age 63, which delayed him from being able to plan for his retirement.

DETAILED DETERMINATION

Background – Pre Mr Z’s membership
1. UVW Limited operated a retirement benefits scheme known as The UVW Group Staff Pension Plan (the Staff Plan).  With effect from 1 January 1974 another, new, retirement benefits scheme was established known as The UVW Supplementary Pension Scheme (the Supplementary Scheme).  The Supplementary Scheme was set up by an Interim Trust Deed on 20 November 1974.
2. The Supplementary Scheme initially provided benefits in addition to those provided by the Staff Plan for Directors and certain nominated Senior Executives.  The announcement dated 8 April 1974 for the Supplementary Scheme stated that on retirement at pension age members would receive in total from the Staff Plan and the Supplementary Scheme a pension of two thirds of their Retiring Pay (subject to Inland Revenue limits).

3. Clause five of the Interim Trust Deed for the Supplementary Scheme set out the Trustee’s powers and provided,

“(j)
Power (subject to the powers from the time being exercisable by the Principal Company or the Employers) to determine whether or not any person is entitled from time to time or otherwise to any benefit or payment in accordance with this Deed or the Definitive Trust Deed hereinbefore referred to or the Rules and in deciding any question of fact the Trustees shall be at liberty to act upon such evidence or presumption as they shall in their absolute discretion think sufficient although the same be not legal evidence or legal presumption.
(k) Power (subject to the powers for the time being exercisable by the Principal Company or the Employers and to the extent to which the law may permit) conclusively to determine all questions and matters of doubt disputes or differences arising in or about or out of the execution of the trusts hereof or of this Deed or the Definitive Trust Deed hereinbefore referred to or the Rules and whether relating to the construction thereof or the benefits thereunder or otherwise.”

4. Clause 15 of the Interim Deed for the Supplementary Scheme provided,

“IF the Trustees for any reason upon any dispute difference question or matter arising in or about or out of the execution of the trusts hereof or of this Deed or the Definitive Trust Deed hereinbefore referred to or the Rules or touching the construction thereof or the benefits thereunder or otherwise being referred to, shall refuse or be unable to determine the same, then the same shall be referred to a single arbitrator to be appointed by the President for the time being of the Law Society at the instance of the Trustees.  No officer or employee of the Employers or of any corporate trustee of the Scheme or member or officer of the Scheme shall be eligible for appointment as an arbitrator.  The provisions of the Arbitration Act 1950 shall apply to any arbitration under this Clause”.

5. Clause 16 of the Interim Deed for the Supplementary Scheme provided,

“Subject as hereinafter provided the Principal Company may from time to time and at any time with the consent of the Trustees by any deed or deeds executed by the Principal Company and the Trustees alter or add to all or any of the provisions of this Deed PROVIDED THAT no such alteration or addition as aforesaid shall affect prejudicially any benefits then already accrued in respect of any member or pensioner of the Scheme without his consent in writing”.
6. The Staff Plan was substantially amended with effect from 1 April 1978 to integrate with the new State pension scheme which commenced on 6 April 1978.  From that date members participated fully in the State Scheme and contributions to and benefits payable from the Staff Plan were reduced so that members would receive total benefits from the State and the Staff Plan at least equivalent to the total benefits which would have been payable from the Staff Plan had the rules remained unchanged at 1 April 1978.  Effectively, the accrual rate for benefits was reduced from 1/60ths to 1/100ths on an element of Pensionable Pay up to the Upper Earnings Limit.

7. The Supplementary Scheme was also modified with effect from 1 April 1978 by a deed dated 3 May 1979.  From 1 April 1978 the Supplementary Scheme became known as The UVW Senior Executive Pension Scheme (the Executive Scheme) and as from that date it provided all benefits in respect of Directors and Senior Executives.  The deed said it would be operated and administered from that date in accordance with the 1978 Staff Plan’s booklet as modified by the notice dated 6 December 1978 (the 1978 Notice).

8. Among other things, the 1978 Notice said,
“The other provisions of the Pension Scheme are the same as those described in the revised [UVW] Staff Pension Plan explanatory booklet (a copy of which has already been sent to you) apart from the following:-

Normal Pension Age means … …, age 63 for males retiring after 1st April 1980 …

…

PENSION BENEFITS

Subject to any restrictions imposed by the Inland Revenue, on retirement at Normal Pension Age male members will be entitled to a pension calculated as two-thirds of their Retiring Pay and Higher Retiring Pay.

On the attainment of age 65 the amount of pension payable from the Senior Executive Pension Scheme will be reduced by the amount of pension payable from the earnings-related portion of the new State Pension Scheme.

…

This means that members will always receive a total pension from the [UVW] Scheme and the earnings-related State Scheme equal to two‑thirds of their Retiring Pay and Higher Retiring Pay”.
Material Facts

9. Mr Z was employed by DEF Ltd (a UVW group company) in the period from 1 February 1983 to 30 September 1986.  He was aged 34 on joining.  He was made redundant following the takeover of UVW by the RST Group, which he says resulted in group rationalisations affecting the majority of staff at DEF Ltd.  During the period of his employment he was a contributing member of the Executive Scheme.
10. Mr Z says that he had previously worked for a UVW company in the 1970s but had subsequently left them.  Following an unsuccessful recruitment process for an Overseas Director (which he was unaware of at that time because he was working overseas), the Managing Director of DEF later contacted him as they had previously worked together.  Negotiations over his appointment took place in late 1982 and in addition to his responsibilities and job description they included his salary, pension and terms and conditions.  The pension was described as a “generous executive scheme”.  As part of his employment package he was provided with the April 1982 Explanatory Booklet (“the 1982 Booklet”) in respect of the Executive Scheme.  As is normal practice, he says he was not provided with a copy of the trust deeds and was not told that contrary to the wording on page three of the 1982 booklet that the trust deed of 1974 was interim and due to be replaced in the near future.
11. The Trustee was trustee company for both the Executive Scheme and the Scheme during Mr Z’s membership, and has at all relevant times been the same entity (although its name has been changed a number of times and it was known to Mr Z as UVW Trustees Limited).
12. The 1982 Booklet stated:

“Foreword
The Company reserves the right to review the level of benefits provided by the [Executive] Scheme, especially in the event of changes in the State pension scheme, and although every attempt has been made to describe accurately the provisions of the [Executive] Scheme as they affect Members, if any inconsistencies exist between this Booklet and the definitive documents governing the [Executive] Scheme, the definitive documents will prevail.

…

2 Definitions

…”
“Salary means your fixed annual rate of salary from your Employer and generally excludes commission, bonus, or other variable remuneration. …

Pensionable Salary means your Salary less £910.

Restricted Salary means your Salary between the Lower and Upper Earnings Limits.

Retiring Salary depends on when your Pensionable Service ceases, whether upon retirement, withdrawal or death, and means:

…

(iii) If you retire (or leave or die) three years or more before Normal Pension Age, an amount equal to your Pensionable Salary at the date of your retirement (or withdrawal or death).

However, in the event that a larger pension would be provided, Retiring Salary will be taken as the highest annual average of Pensionable Salary received in any three consecutive years in the ten years prior to your retirement (or withdrawal or death), or the annual average of Pensionable Salary over your whole membership of the Scheme where this is less than three years.

“Restricted Retiring Salary is defined in the same manner and by reference to the same period or date as Retiring Salary but the terms of Restricted Salary rather than Pensionable Salary”.
…

“Restricted Period means the number of years (and complete months) after the later of your 25th birthday or 5th April 1978, with a maximum of 20 years whether or not in the service of the UVW Group.

…”

“5 Benefits on retirement

5.1 Normal retirement pension

(i) On retirement at Normal Pension Age provided you have completed 10 years’ Pensionable Service, you will be entitled to a pension payable for life from Normal Pension Age initially equal to 2/3rds of your Retiring Salary.

(ii) The pension described in (i) above is reduced to take account of the additional component of the State pension from when that pension becomes payable, generally from State pension age (65 for a man, 60 for a women).  The reduction is 1/80th of your Restricted Retiring Salary multiplied by your Restricted Period at Normal Pension Age.

Members who cannot complete 10 years’ Pensionable Service will be notified individually of their pension entitlements”.

“9.2 Deferred pension

(i) If you leave service and do not receive a refund of contributions, then, provided you could have completed 10 years’ Pensionable Service before Normal Pension Age, you will be entitled to a pension payable for life from Normal Pension Age initially equal to 2/3rds of your Retiring Salary at the date of withdrawal adjusted by the Withdrawal Factor.

The Withdrawal Factor is the period of your Pensionable Service completed at withdrawal divided by the period of Pensionable Service you would have completed had you remained in service until Normal Pension Age.

(ii) The pension described in (i) above is reduced from State pension age by an amount to take account of the additional component of the State pension.  The amount is 1/80 of your Restricted Retiring Salary multiplied by your Restricted Period, both calculated at the date of leave service.

…”

“10 Guarantees and restrictions

10.1 Guarantees

(i) The benefits payable from the Scheme will not be less than the pension to which you or your Widow would have been entitled under the [UVW] Group Staff Pension Plan had you been a member of that Plan at the date of your retirement, withdrawal or death.

(ii) If you or your Widow can show that the amount by which your pension from the Scheme is reduced in respect of the additional component of the State pension is greater than that which you are entitled to receive from the State by way of additional component, the Trustee will review the amount of the reduction under the Scheme.”

13. At the time the 1982 Booklet was drafted, the Executive Scheme was governed by an Interim Trust Deed dated 20 November 1974 (as subsequently amended).
14. On 16 December 1983, a Definitive Trust Deed was executed, setting out the rules of the Executive Scheme (the Rules).  Amongst other things, this deed stated:
“… the Rules are hereby established and brought into operation as from the 1st day of January 1974 and the Scheme shall as from that date and except as otherwise provided in the Interim Deed be administered and managed and have effect as provided by the Rules.

15. The Rules did not include a provision granting either a requirement or a discretion for the Trustee to review the reduction to a member’s or widow’s pension if the amount of the reduction exceeded the actual additional component received from the State, as had been stated in the 1982 Booklet (other than under the general augmentation power in Rule 28 which gave the Trustee discretion to augment any pension, subject to Principal Employer consent and a number of other conditions). 
16. The Rules do, however, state the following:

“Rule 4
DEFINITIONS
…

“Scale Reduction” means in relation to a Member either (i) an amount equal to one-eightieth of the Member’s Restricted Retiring Salary multiplied by the Restricted Period or (ii) such other amount, not exceeding the amount under (i) above increased by the same percentage as any percentage increase in a pension or prospective pension under Rule 15(b) or Rule 28(a), as the Principal Company shall determine”

and

“Rule 28 AUGMENTATION

(a)

At the request or with the consent of the Principal Company, the Trustee may, subject to Rule 33 and to the payment by the Employers to the Fund of such additional contribution or contributions (if any) as the Trustee may determine with the advice of the Actuary, and …, augment any pension … under the Rules on such terms as the Trustee may decide with the advice of the Actuary …”
17. On 22 October 1986, the then Scheme’s actuaries (Lane Clark and Peacock) wrote to the Group Pensions Secretary outlining Mr Z’s benefits under the various options.  Part II of that letter set out the Deferred Pension Option in two sections ((a) and (b)) as follows:

(a) Staff Plan Guarantee

This was stated to be £930.60 per annum (of which £486.45 was not subject to statutory increases and £444.15 was subject to statutory increases).  It was further stated that allowing for statutory increases at 5% per annum would provide a pension respectively of £486.45 and £1,658.21, giving a total of £2,144.66 per annum.  It was confirmed that the pension which represented reasonable value for Mr Z’s contributions was £2,440.02 per annum and so the pension payable from age 65 would be the greater of (i) £930.60 per annum plus discretionary increases to 65, and (ii) £2,440.02 per annum.

For the purposes of calculating the Staff Plan guarantee, the equivalent amounts at age 63 were the greater of (i) £792.82 per annum plus discretionary increases to age 63, and (ii) £1,885.53.
…
(b) Senior Executive Scale Pension

A member’s pension of £1,763.40 per annum, calculated as 2/3rds x £20,740 (pensionable salary) x 3 8/12 (completed pensionable service) / 28 9/12 (potential pensionable service to normal pension age of 63).
The Restricted Period was calculated to be 8 years 5 months from 6 April 1978 to 30 September 1986.  The Restricted Salary was stated to be £12,844 and calculated as £14,840 less £1,976.
The reduction was £1,351.30 per annum, which was calculated as 1/80 x 8 5/12 x £12,844.

The member’s pension and reduction figures were marked with an asterisk and the letter said “The figures given above are those that apply at the date of leaving and those marked with an asterisk will be subject to increases in the period of deferment at the guaranteed rate of 5% per annum or RPI if lower”.
18. Part V of the actuaries’ letter said “I enclose a copy of the standard deferred benefit certificate showing how it should be completed for Mr Z should he elect not to have a refund of his contributions”.

19. The Trustee’s legal advisers, Sacker & Partners LLP (“Sackers”), have said that a determination by the Principal Company cannot be found on the subject of the Scale Reduction and so in the absence of a determination by them the reduction of one‑eightieth of the Member’s Restricted Retiring Salary multiplied by the Restricted Period has been applied by default by the Trustee.

20. On leaving employment, the Trustee sent Mr Z a letter dated 27 October 1986 setting out the three options available to him, which included an option to have his deferred pension preserved in the Executive Scheme until he reached age 63.  The letter also enclosed a Certificate of Deferred Benefits, confirming his entitlement to a deferred pension payable at age 63 (the Certificate).

21. The Certificate stated that a pension of £1,763.40 per annum would be payable to Mr Z commencing from his 63rd birthday but that the pension would be reduced from when the additional component of the State Pension became payable, generally from State Pensionable Age (65 for a man, 60 for a woman) and that the reduction in his case would be £1,351.30 per annum.  The Certificate included a section entitled “Pension Increases”, which stated:

“To help protect the value of your pension against any rise in the cost of living, the Rules of the Scheme provide for increases as follows:-

(a)

In the period before your pension becomes payable:

The pension and the deduction will be increased by 5% per annum compound between the date your service ceased and the date your pension commences.

(b)
…



BUT


The increases will be restricted if required by the Inland Revenue, so that:

(i)
the total percentage increase in the period before your pension becomes payable will not exceed the increase in the Index of Retail Prices (published each month by the Government) over the whole of that period; and
(ii)
the total percentage increase in the period after your pension commences …”
22. On 30 March 1990 the Group Pensions Secretary wrote to Mr Z about the Executive Scheme and said,

“Further to your letter of 20th March 1990 the current amount available for transfer is £5,040.00.  This figure is guaranteed for two months …  Based on March 1990 investment conditions if you agree to transfer to the (1988) Scheme (and thus benefit from the higher guaranteed increases of 5% per year), the transfer value would be just over £5,500.00.”

23. On 4 April 1990 a deed was completed relating to a transfer from the Executive Scheme to the RST Group (1988) Pension Scheme.  Clause 1(e)(i)(a) of that deed stated that in substitution for the guaranteed increases of pensions in payment under rule 15 and rule 23(c) of the Executive Scheme, the pensions in payment under the 1988 Scheme Rules of any transferring members would “be subject to guaranteed increases of 5 per cent per annum compound and the percentage increase in the Index of Retail Prices”.
24. In 1990, Mr Z agreed to his deferred pension being transferred from the Executive Scheme to the Scheme (then known as the RST Group (1988) Pension Scheme), on the basis that the benefits he would receive from the Scheme would be not less than what he was entitled to receive from the Executive Scheme. 

25. On 7 August 1995 the Pensions Manager wrote to Mr Z regarding his entitlement under the Scheme.  The deferred pension and reduction that were stated on the Certificate were reiterated and the letter also said,
“Assuming price inflation eventually stabilises at 4%, it is estimated that your pension at your Normal Retirement Age of 63, could be £4,848.00 per annum.  It is estimated
 that your pension with effect from State Pension Age will reduce to £2,346.00 per annum. …”

26. In 2003 Mr Z requested a forecast of his State pension from The Pensions Service (part of the Department for Work and Pensions).  His Additional Pension from the State Earnings Related Pension Scheme (“SERPS”) was forecast to be £15.72 per week (or £817.44 a year) which reflected 2003 rates.

27. On 27 April 2011 Mr Z contacted the “in-house” Pensions Department which undertakes the administrative functions of the Trustee.  He asked for clarification of his pension options from when he reached his 63rd birthday which was some six and half months away.

28. Mr Z says he did not receive the information requested in a timely manner and followed this up with a number of telephone calls.  He says he was repeatedly advised that the information would be provided within the next week, but he did not receive any information until the Pensions Department sent him his Options Letter on 5 September 2011. 
29. The Options Letter contained information on the range of payment options available to him when he became entitled to his pension from age 63.  The first page of the letter stated: 
“… your pension has been calculated to be £4,164.60 per annum at your normal pension date of 63.… 
Your pension as detailed in “Your Retirement Options” will receive a supplement of £2,279.04 from your normal pension date until your 65th birthday.” 

30. The section / form headed “Your Retirement Options” then stated that Mr Z was entitled to an annual pension of £1,885.56 (assuming he took no cash pension commencement lump sum), and that this would be supplemented by a pension of £2,279.04 per annum until Mr Z reached age 65.

31. In the period between 27 September and November 2011, there were various communications between Mr Z and the Pensions Department.  Mr Z explained that the information provided in the Options Letter was inadequate to allow him to make a decision or review the basis on which his pension had been calculated, and he requested certain additional information and a copy of the relevant scheme rules.  The Pensions Department responded to his requests. 

32. Mr Z obtained a further forecast of his State Pension on-line.  The forecast was based on his National Insurance contribution record up to 5 April 2011 and gave figures as at 5 April 2011 and at age 65.  This forecast appears to have been printed off on 6 November 2011.

33. In a letter dated 7 November 2011, Mr Z acknowledged receipt of the additional information and documentation requested, and proceeded to raise the following issues.
· Mr Z queried the calculation of the annual increase to his preserved pension during the period of deferment.  Mr Z said he should be entitled to fixed 5% compound interest figures, based on the information provided in the Certificate from 1986, and that the Trustee had made a specific decision at the time of his deferment to grant him an enhanced pension.  He had calculated that 5% compound interest would give him a pension of £6,006.56 from age 63.
· He also queried the calculation of the applicable reduction to his pension at age 65, which he believed should be reduced based on the actual earnings-related State Pension he would receive in respect of his membership of the Executive Scheme (a reduction of £1,070.68 per annum), rather than the larger reduction of £2,279.04 stated in the Options Letter.
· Mr Z complained about the inaccuracy of the pension figures quoted in his Options Letter, because the figures quoted on page one of the letter did not accord with the figures in the section / form entitled “Your Retirement Options”.   Mr Z had read page one of the letter as offering a pension of £4,164.60 plus a supplement of £2,279.04, so providing a total pension at age 63 of £6,443.64, whereas the pension stated under the section “Your Retirement Options” only provided an annual pension of £1,885.56 and a supplement of £2,279.04, so providing a much lower total pension of £4,164.60.  Mr Z asserted that the Options Letter provided contradictory information, and requested that the Trustee “significantly increase the figures from [its] previous proposals…”.

34. The Trustee asked its legal advisers, Sacker & Partners LLP (“Sackers”) to respond to Mr Z’s letter of 7 November.  They did so in a letter dated 21 November 2011.  Sackers provided the following response to the points raised by Mr Z (as listed above at paragraph 14).
· Revaluation of pensions in deferment is governed under Rule 15(b) of the Executive Scheme’s Rules, which provides for increases to be capped at the lower of RPI and 5%, and “[t]he certificate does not in and of itself vary that entitlement” (noting also that there was a reference in the Certificate to an RPI cap, although the restriction described did not fully accord with the Rules).  Sackers also noted that they did not believe the Certificate recorded a decision to grant special terms to Mr Z.
· The Rules and 1982 Booklet set out the method for calculating the reduction to the pension at State Pension age (Rule 4, definition of ‘Scale Reduction’).  The reduction set out in the Options Letter had been correctly calculated in accordance with the Rules, and “neither the rules nor Inland Revenue/HMRC regulations require the deduction to in fact mirror that additional component of state pension”.  Sackers went on to note that the Rules did not require any adjustment to take account of the fact that the actual State Pension component for Mr Z was going to be lower than the amount of the reduction applied under the Rules.  They noted that paragraph 10.1(ii) of the 1982 Booklet stated that if the additional component of State Pension due to be received is less than the deduction, the Trustee would review the amount of the reduction.  However, they said that this statement in the 1982 Booklet “…is not reflected as a requirement or even as a discretion in the [UVW] SEPS rules.  We therefore disagree with your assertion that the deduction is not permissible under the Scheme”.

· Sackers acknowledged that “it is true that the figures could be a little more clearly expressed”, but concluded that “the overall position is clear” when the annual pension and supplementary pension figures are added together to reach the total pension stated on page one of the Options Letter.
35. Sackers’ letter concluded by noting that the 1982 Booklet and Certificate were “inevitably “shorthand” to some extent” and apologised on behalf of the Trustee and administrators “for any confusion that has been caused”.  They also apologised for the delays Mr Z had experienced in having his queries and requests for information responded to.  The last section of Sackers’ letter set out the four-limbed test for receiving benefits other than in accordance with scheme rules i.e. the detrimental reliance test.

36. In response to an email sent by Mr Z on 23 November 2011, Mr P of the Pensions Department replied the same day with an acknowledgement of Mr Z’s intention to pursue the matter further with the Trustee under the IDRP.  Mr P’s email referred to a backlog of work at the Pensions Department, and said “I very much regret that you have not received the level of service which the Department aims to offer to members”.  He also apologised “for the continuing concerns that you have over the way the Department has dealt with your enquiries”.  
37. In relation to Mr Z’s concern that he was not yet in receipt of his pension, Mr P said:

“In the meantime, you may wish to consider completing the documentation enclosed with our letter of 5th September on a ‘without prejudice basis’, in order that we can arrange settlement of your benefits which I appreciate were due for payment on 14th November 2011”.

38. On 24 November 2011, Mr Z wrote to the Trustee to invoke the Scheme’s internal dispute resolution procedure (“IDRP”).  This was acknowledged by the Trustee on 28 November 2011.

39. On 7 December 2011, Mr Z provided the Trustee with a detailed letter setting out the chronology and basis for his complaint, and his response to Sackers’ letter of 21 November.

40. On 6 January 2012, the Secretary to the Trustee wrote to Mr Z to respond under the IDRP, concluding: 
“Accordingly, whilst the Trustee recognises the frustration you have experienced in the lead up to your retirement, and apologises for the delays in providing you with details of your retirement benefits, it can find no basis on which to review or change the benefits that are payable from the Scheme.”
No compensation was offered in respect of the acknowledged delays or lack of clarity in the Options Letter regarding the way in which Mr Z’s benefits had been calculated.
41. The letter of 6 January 2012 informed Mr Z that once he had returned his retirement documentation to the Pensions Department, they would ensure payment of his pension commenced “at the earliest opportunity”.

42. Mr Z was not satisfied with the response and following liaison with TPAS, on 21 March 2012 he made a complaint to this Office.

43. In October 2012 Mr Z returned the option form to the Trustee saying he would like option one or two without prejudice to his rights depending on the outcome of his complaint to my office.  The Trustee replied saying it was unable to arrange payment of his benefits until Mr Z had selected either option one or option two.

44. With my office’s assistance, in March 2013 Mr Z’s benefits have partially been put into payment by the Trustee (backdated to Mr Z’s 63rd birthday) in respect of the residual pension payable to him.  Mr Z still needs to decide whether or not to take a pension commencement (tax-free) lump sum or, alternatively, receive the remainder of his full pension.
Summary of Mr Z’s position 
Revaluation of his preserved pension
45. Mr Z says that at the time of his departure from the UVW Group in 1986, the Trustee considered the situation before issuing the Certificate:  “Their considerations will have included all the relevant facts including the circumstances of my enforced Redundancy together with recommendations provided to them by Lane, Clark & Peacock.”.

46. Consequently, Mr Z believes that the Trustee exercised a discretion to grant him benefits on the terms set out in the Certificate, in variation to his standard entitlement under the Rules, and specifically, to provide for the revaluation of his preserved pension during his period of deferment at 5% compound interest.  He notes that the only restriction on this rate of increase set out in the Certificate is that an RPI cap applies “if required by the Inland Revenue”.  He says:

“The Trustees considered decision to enhance my pension compared with the general Scheme Rules was within their authority and is not prevented by any requirements of the Inland Revenue. … The decision to approve fixed rate increases in pensions at a rate of 5% was not unusual in executive pension schemes at the time and was totally accepted by the Inland Revenue.” 

47. He says that the decisions of the previous Trustee must be followed by the current Trustee.

48. He does not accept that “the Certificate was clearly incorrect and misleading”.  At the time he believed it to be correct and he had not been shown any evidence since then to believe otherwise.

49. As errors and mistakes have been concluded as having been made, it is equally possible that any error that occurred was not in the Certificate but in the record keeping at the time with regard to making separate notes of the decision being made.

50. He was fully aware at the time that it was not unusual for executive pension schemes to provide fixed increases of 5% to pension benefits and that these were being provided because the Inland Revenue permitted them.  His expectation of pension payments has always been that they would be in accordance with the Certificate of Deferred Benefits.

51. As the Inland Revenue imposed no restriction on pension increases by reference to RPI, Mr Z believes the cap set out in the Rules should not apply to the revaluation of his pension.  Further, he asserts: “The [UVW] Trustees chose the wording used knowing that it was different from the specific wording in the Scheme Rules, to emphasis [sic] the rate of increase”.

52. Mr Z believes that there is a power for the Trustee to make unilateral decisions regarding the benefits of individual members, or to decide Mr Z’s complaint in his favour, which he says is found in clauses 5(j) and (k) of the Executive Scheme’s Definitive Trust Deed.

53. Mr Z asserts that the statement “This Certificate should be kept in a safe place” was made in recognition of the importance of the Certificate “should it be necessary to justify the Trustee’s decisions at a later time”.

54. Mr Z has calculated 5% compound interest on the sum of £1,763.40 (the amount of his pension entitlement at age 63 as set out in the Certificate) for the period from 30 September 1986 to [his 63rd birthday] to equate to an annual pension of £6,006.56 (rather than the figure of £4,164.60 quoted in the Options Letter).
55. In further support of his position, Mr Z has provided a copy of a letter dated 30 March 1990 which in the context of discussing his option to transfer from the Executive Scheme to the Scheme, referred to the “higher guaranteed increases of 5% per year” that would be available under the Scheme.  He does not accept that this letter “is clearly incorrect”.
56. He received occasional transfer valuations upon which he was advised not to take up the option to transfer.  Actual calculations to verify the mathematical percentage increases were not carried out on those occasions since the prime object was to decide if a transfer to a personal pension would be beneficial for a sum of that size.  The transfer value and reference to rate of growth was not studied in detail and were not used to assess or verify its compatibility with the Certificate of Deferred Benefits.
Reduction to his pension at age 65 
57. Mr Z submits that the amount of reduction to be applied to his pension from age 65 is too high, as his pension will be reduced by £2,279.04 whereas his State Pension as a consequence of being a member of the Executive Scheme equates to only £1,070.68 per annum (based on a forecast he has obtained from the DWP).  Mr Z believes the reduction applied by the Trustee should reflect the actual amount of his State Pension, not a higher amount determined by the Trustee, in accordance with the statement made in the 1982 Booklet he received.
58. The 1982 Booklet defined and described the Executive Scheme and was part of his terms and conditions of employment.  Mr Z views the 1982 Booklet as providing a “written guarantee” to not reduce the pension at age 65 by an amount which is more than the additional component provided for by the State Pension, and submits that it is contrary to the underlying intention of the Executive Scheme for the Trustee to apply a larger reduction, in accordance with the definition of Scale Reduction under the Rules.

59. Notwithstanding the clear intention of the Executive Scheme, the current trustee’s claim that the fundamental basis of the Scheme can be changed by rigidly following a method of calculus based on assumptions which are not universally applicable to all individuals and situations.  The trustee of the Executive Scheme had earlier already recognized the possible contradiction of computed benefits in relation to the principles of the Executive Scheme and had undertaken to ensure that the intended fundamental principle of the Executive Scheme took precedence where computed figures provided excessive reduction figures from the age of 65.  The 1982 Booklet specifically included a guarantee at 10.1(ii) to this effect.

60. This 1982 Booklet was issued by the Trustee prior to the commencement of his employment and the benefit of this guarantee was part of his employment terms.

61. The guarantees given in section 10 of the 1982 Booklet were written by the Trustee with full approval of the Company and provide a record of a benefit that subsequently was not made available to new members joining after 1983.  The benefit of the guarantees could not be removed from his terms of employment and scheme membership without his approval and this was never given.

62. With reference to the respondent’s belated comments about the 1978 Notice, he cannot accept the meaning of the reduction in pension at age 65 is unclear and that their alternative interpretation has any merit.  The reduction is referred to in several areas of the relevant documents and the meaning has to take account of all the references, including the 1982 Booklet which contains the guarantee.

63. Further, two paragraphs after the text which the respondent has chosen to highlight about the 1978 Notice, its says “this means that members will always receive a total pension from the Executive Scheme and the earnings-related State scheme equal to …”.  The words “will always receive” can only mean that the amount of Scheme pension and SERPS pension refer to actual payments being made and not theoretically potential payments which were never actually paid or received.  That paragraph, on the same page as the one selected by the respondent, does not support their supposition that “payable” could mean potentially payable as a consequence of being theoretically payable.  The word “receive” requires it to mean the actual amount paid.

64. So the respondent’s hypothesis of what the Trustee of the Executive Scheme would have done 30 years ago does not follow the facts either, particularly with regard to the description of the actual amount of reduction being limited to the amount of additional component to which a member is entitled, or indeed to the total pension to be paid.

65. The specific wording in the guarantee is clear, precise and unambiguous by defining the amount of reduction as “entitled to receive from the State by way of the additional component”.  This cannot be interpreted as “could in theory be accrued” as suggested by the respondent.  When joining DEF the officers of the trustee company (also being directors of UVW) were fully aware that prior to joining the Executive Scheme that he was working abroad and thereby prevented from participating in SERPS.  It was not possible to make payments into SERPS if working abroad, being self-employed or unemployed.

66. Reference has been made to the requirement to review the amount of the deduction if the actual additional component of the State pension is less than the Scale Deduction.  He does not accept the interpretation given and believes that the meaning (as set down by Lord Hoffman in paragraph 76 below) does include an intent to action.  A review of this type is generally and widely accepted to be the process of assessing and implementing action.

67. The new Definitive Trust Deed was executed a year after his terms of employment had been agreed and this new deed contained material differences with regard to the continuance of 10.1(ii) of the 1982 Booklet to new members joining the Executive Scheme after that date.  He was not told that the guarantee was no longer being offered to new members or that it had not been included in the new trust deeds of the Executive Scheme.

68. Irrespective of the standing of the guarantee the reduction at age 65 must be considered in relation to the description of the benefits payable under the Executive Scheme.  The description of the pension payable for life at age 63 is clearly defined as being in addition to the State pension scheme.  The current Trustee claims that this period is only valid for two years up to age 65 at which time a disproportionate deduction will be made of more than double the additional component of the State pension and thereby reducing his pension by £1,200 a year if the value of the pension for life was to be maintained.
69. The Trustee has chosen to disregard the clear description and intent of the pension payment being for life from the age of 63 with a reduction to take into account the additional component of the State pension payable from age 65.  By rigidly following a method of calculation to compute the reduction which the Trustee in 1982 had already recognized as being potentially flawed the current trustee is not following the fundamental principle of the Executive Scheme.  By claiming that an unfair and unreasonable method of calculation should be used the Trustee is changing the meaning of the pension benefits originally described.

70. Having lately seen a copy of the 1978 Staff Plan Booklet, Mr Z says that the Forward on page three of the Staff Plan’s Booklet shows the intent with regard to the implementation of the changes to pension legislation effective from April 1978.  The wording states “From this date members participate fully in the State Scheme and the contributions to and benefits payable from the Plan are reduced so that members will receive total benefits from the State and the Plan at least equivalent (his emphasis) to the total benefits which would have been payable from the Staff Plan had the rules remained unchanged at 1 April 1978.  He argues that this requires the deduction from the Executive Scheme to be paid at 65 not to exceed the additional component of the State pension to be paid in addition to the basic State pension.

71. It has been stated that the Trustee does not hold full copies of documents relating to the Executive Scheme and members especially prior to 1990.  This belated admission totally conflicts with the earlier impression given.  The claim that his Statement of Deferred Benefit was not valid because they could not find any document or letters referring to it is not a credible and reasonable defence having now accepted they do not hold copies of all the relevant documents.  The Trustee’s power and authority to issue the Statement of Deferred Benefits confirming 5% annual increases did exist at that time, even without reference to the Principal Company.
72. It has been previously stated on behalf of the respondent that the powers of the Trustee were limited and required approval from the Principal Company (UVW) to take decisions.  But it has subsequently been accepted that the Trustee did have the power and authority to use their absolute discretion (i.e. to interpret “pension payable” – see paragraph 109 below) in deciding on what action to take on most issues including benefits.  He maintains that the Trustee used their powers of discretion and authority when issuing the Certificate of Deferred Benefits giving 5% compound annual increases.
Inaccuracy and/or inconsistency of information provided

73. Mr Z objects to the pension available from age 63 up to age 65 being described as a “supplement” rather than the amount by which his pension will reduce from age 65 being described as a ‘reduction’ to his pension (to reflect the additional component of State Pension).  
74. Mr Z submits that the Trustee has failed to provide adequate explanation of how the figures quoted in his Options Letter have been reached, and that the Trustee has provided inconsistent figures within the Options Letter which it has failed to adequately explain.  He does not accept that from the letter alone it was possible to deduce that the pension being offered was £1,885.56.  Their letter clearly stated that his pension would be £4,164.60 at age 63.  It then went on to state that a “supplement” will be paid of £2,279.04 until his 65th birthday.  That equates to a total of £6,443.64 even though the figure was not written down.  Their letter does not contain the figure of £1,885.56 anywhere and it was not possible to reach that conclusion until the separate Retirement Information Pack had been read.
75. The Trustee and its legal representative have stated that documentation is not as clear as it could have been in places but when it suits them claim specific terms should have specific meanings and priorities irrespective of the effect on the overall meaning of the documents.

76. The legal meaning of documents has been ruled on by Lord Hoffman in Investors Compensation Scheme Ltd v. West Bromwich Building Society (1997).  He stated amongst other things “The meaning which a document (or any other utterance) would convey to a reasonable man is not the same thing as the meaning of its words.  The meaning of words is a matter of dictionaries and grammars; the meaning of the document is what the parties using those words against the relevant background would reasonably have been understood to mean.  The background may not merely enable the reasonable man to choose between the possible meanings of words which are ambiguous but even (as occasionally happens in ordinary life) to conclude the parties must, for whatever reason, have used the wrong words or syntax”.
77. Mr Z says that the Trustee and its legal advisers have been selective in the documentation and provisions of the Definitive Trust Deed and the Rules referred to in order to justify the Trustee’s position, and have not given due consideration to the overall framework of the Executive Scheme and the benefits intended to be provided from the Executive Scheme.
78. As a reasonable person he had always assumed that the method of calculating the level of reduction in pension at the age of 65 to take account of the additional component of the State pension would provide a reasonably accurate figure.  The Trustee’s calculation of £2,279 per annum compared with the actual figure of £1,070.68 per annum is an overestimate of 120% and cannot be considered reasonable.

79. At paragraph 106 the Trustee agrees that “the broad intention behind the Scale Deduction is to reflect the additional earnings related component of the State pension”.  A discrepancy of 120% compared with the actual figure cannot be described as “reflecting” the actual position.  The figure is a gross distortion of the true figure and contradicts the intention of the Scheme by producing a deduction significantly greater than the residual pension from the Scheme in spite of payments into the State scheme being small compared with the contributions into the Executive Scheme.

80. The application of law to the dispute has been considered.  He considers that the pension benefits being offered by the Trustee do not match those that could reasonably be expected from the description of the Executive Scheme and associated notices issued by the Trustee, and as such the remedy does not need to consider detrimental reliance.  However, since detrimental reliance has been discussed he will set out a number of facts and issues that demonstrate detrimental reliance.
81. One of his main reasons for joining DEF Ltd as a Director was the long term provision of a pension on reaching the age of 63.  Following redundancy, he chose to remain a member of the Executive Scheme / the Scheme with deferred benefits with the belief that his pension entitlement would be as set down in the Certificate of Deferred Benefits for a pension payable from age 63 with reduction from age 65 to cover the additional component of the State pension.

82. He is neither a member of nor receiving benefits from any other Company pension scheme.  He was self-employed for a time and made payments to a personal pension.  Over 10 years ago he assessed that based on the projections of the State pension together with the benefits from the Scheme from age 63 and his other personal pensions from age 65 that he (and his wife) could live modestly without working utilizing savings and investments made in earlier years.  He therefore ceased work a number of years ago based on assumptions of future expenditures in relation to the level of savings, investment income and pension receipts from the age of 63 and 65.  In more recent times the level of investment income has greatly reduced (post 2008/09 financial crisis) and changes to the State pension age has meant his wife will commence her State pension from 2019 instead of 2013.  But his financial decisions made over the last 10 to 15 years relied on assumptions that his pension from the Scheme would be greater than that now being offered.

83. Thus, he believes the circumstances that have prevailed do satisfy the financial reliance test that the Trustee’s representative referred to.

84. As far as the possibility of recommencing paid employment he says the number of job applicants far exceeds the number of job vacancies and with regard to executive positions recruitment specialists have told him that they felt part-time opportunities were far less likely to be available than short term assignments.  Further, his lack of participation in the work place for a number of years would be viewed detrimentally from an employment perspective.  Non-executive positions were more likely to be a possibility but the number competing applicants may be greater.

85. Returning to work would also impact on his flexibility in retirement to make or change plans at short notice, and employers may not be willing to accommodate that situation.  In future there will be physical or mental reasons why he will not be able to undertake paid employment and therefore the possibility of permanently supplementing his pension will not exist.  So the concept of returning to work on a part-time basis can only be considered as a short term measure.  He concludes that returning to work is not a practical solution to supplementing his pension.
86. Mr Z’s submits that the Option Letter and an email dated 6 October 2011 sent by Ms C of the Pensions Department “confirm an annual payment of £6,443.64”, and yet the Trustee refuses to honour this amount.
87. The Trustee has withheld payment of his pension since his 63rd birthday as it refuses to put his pension into payment unless he returns the form attached to the Options Letter, which requires him to sign a form agreeing to receive pension benefits at a level which is unacceptable to him, which he believes is unfair and unreasonable and intended to pressurise him to accept terms which do not reflect the benefits the Executive Scheme was intended to provide.
88. Though the respondent (and its representative) have suggested that the forms be completed and signed on a “without prejudice basis”, the forms require a choice is made between option one and two.  There is no provision for signing for both, or leaving the section blank and since it is not possible to take a decision on which option will provide him with the best pension for his circumstance until the outcome of his dispute has been resolved it was not possible to fully complete the form.  Despite being aware of this, the respondent still required completed forms (albeit signed on a without prejudice basis) to be returned.
89. The Trustee could have made payments on account or agreed to accept incomplete forms for the interim period of the dispute but did not agree to do so.  Failure to receive his benefits from his 63rd birthday has required a further unplanned depletion of his savings, and if the lump sum turns out to be best for him he will have been deprived of any interest on that sum for a period of a year or more.
90. Given the events of October 2012 he requests the matter of compensation awarded against the Trustee together with interest on the pension so far unpaid is reconsidered.  He wishes to draw attention to their statement which said “whichever option you select a supplementary pension of £2,279.04 per annum (£189.98 gross per month) will be payable to you until … age 65” which is reiterated in both the covering letter and form.
Delays in responding to Mr Z’s requests for information

91. Mr Z has submitted that the failure to respond to his initial request in April 2011 for information regarding his pension entitlement at age 63 until September 2011, and the continuing failure to provide him with the correct level of benefits, has denied him the opportunity to make financial plans and has caused him to have to spend his savings and investments. 

92. Mr Z submits, more generally, that the Trustee (through its Pensions Department) has failed to respond in a timely manner to a number of his enquiries and to provide information which they have committed to supplying.
Distress and inconvenience

93. Mr Z says that the correspondence he has had to undertake with the Trustee and in bringing this complaint to my Office has been time consuming and distressing at a time when he is “already enduring a stressful period due to family health and financial considerations”.  In particular, he refers to the inconvenience of having to type lengthy correspondence when he does not have typing skills.
Summary of the Trustee’s position

94. On behalf of the Trustee, it has been submitted that the general position is that the Trustee is required to administer benefits in accordance with the Definitive Trust Deed and the Rules that governed the Executive Scheme at the relevant time, which in Mr Z’s case is the Deed and Rules dated 16 December 1983.  This position should only be varied if there is evidence of (i) a binding agreement to vary the standard benefits provided under the Rules, or (ii) Mr Z satisfying the test for detrimental reliance (namely that he had been provided with incorrect information as to his benefits, had reasonably relied on that information, had suffered financial loss as a result, and could not now mitigate that loss).
95. Neither the Trustee nor the Scheme’s legal advisers have been able to locate any communications with members in relation to the “guarantee” referred to in section 10.1 (ii) of the 1982 Booklet around the time the Definitive Trust Deed and Rules were adopted in 1983.

96. Neither the Trustee nor the Scheme’s legal advisers have been able to locate any other editions of the explanatory booklet for the Executive Scheme despite extensive checks.  The Executive Scheme was a scheme which was associated with UVW which was acquired by RST Group (now ABC) prior to 1990.  Unfortunately, ABC’s pension department does not therefore necessarily hold full copies of the historical documents relating to the Executive Scheme.

Revaluation of his preserved pension
97. The Trustee submits that the provision providing for revaluation of preserved pensions during deferment is contained in Rule 15(b), which states that a deferred pension will increase at the rate of 5% per annum, but is then subject to a proviso at the end of Rule 15(b) that increases shall not exceed the percentage increase in the Index (defined as the Retail Prices Index in Rule 4) over the relevant period.

98. There is nothing in the 1978 Notice covering revaluation of deferred benefits, which means that for the period until the definitive rules of the Executive Scheme were put in place on 16 December 1983 revaluation was in line with the Staff Plan provisions as set out in the booklet for that scheme dated 1 July 1978 (this cross-reference is set out in the Executive Scheme interim deed of amendment of 3 May 1979).  The 1978 Staff Plan Booklet is also silent, meaning that, as they have always maintained, only statutory revaluation was provided.
99. The Trustee claims there is no evidence of it having made a decision to exercise its discretion to provide different benefits to Mr Z than his standard entitlement under the Rules, and that it has conducted a search of its records to look for any variation of Mr Z’s pension entitlement agreed with the Principal Employer at the time, but has not located any such variation. 
100. The Trustee claims that it has no unilateral power to grant benefits on special terms, and denies that clauses 5(j) and (k) of the Executive Scheme’s Definitive Trust Deed grant this power, but are instead only limited powers to decide administrative matters.
101. The Trustee asserts that the recommendation to keep the Certificate in a safe place was simply generic wording and did not record a decision to grant Mr Z special terms.
102. The Trustee acknowledges that the Certificate:

“was inconsistent with the [Executive Scheme Rules] to a limited extent, in that it referred to 5% per annum revaluation restricted as required by the Inland Revenue, whereas in fact the Inland Revenue would allow fixed 5% revaluation.  In addition, the certificate refers to a restriction by reference to RPI over the whole period of deferment, rather than on a year by year basis (which is what the [Executive Scheme Rules] provide).”

103. Notwithstanding these inconsistencies, the Trustee maintains that this does not alter Mr Z’s benefit entitlement under the Rules.
Reduction to his pension at age 65 
104. The Trustee’s legal advisers note that the 1982 Booklet refers to an intention of the Trustee to review the deduction made to a pension if it exceeds the amount of the additional component actually paid by the State, but say that this is not reflected in the Rules, nor in the later communications provided to Mr Z about his deferred benefits. 

105. The Trustee maintains that the Rules prevail over the wording in the 1982 Booklet.

106. The Trustee submits that the broad intention behind the Scale Deduction is to reflect the additional earnings-related component of State Pension which a member might be expected to receive.  However, it notes that neither the Rules nor regulations imposed by the Inland Revenue/HMRC require the amount of the deduction to mirror the actual additional component of State Pension.

107. Had the statement in the 1982 Booklet been an actual or intended guarantee it would have been open to the Trustee to require its continuation in the Scheme following the transfer of assets and liabilities from the Executive Scheme in 1990.  The fact that there is no mention of this provision in the transfer deed dated 4 April 1990, whereas other benefits are explicitly referred to, is taken to be “further strong evidence that the statement in the explanatory booklet was an expression of intention only, and in no way a guarantee”.

108. The 1978 Notice does refer to the offset, and describes it as “the amount of pension payable from the earnings-related portion of the new State Pension Scheme”.  This is not very clear.  On the one hand one could argue that “the amount of pension payable” means the amount of State Earnings-Related Pension Scheme (“SERPS”) / State Second Pension (“S2P”) actually due to be received when the member reaches State pension age.  The other interpretation is that it means the amount of SERPS/S2P that could in theory be accrued by the member.

109. It seems clear to them that the latter view was the one taken by those involved with the Executive Scheme at the time, given the clear description in these terms in the 1982 Booklet and the incorporation of rules in the same terms in the 1983 deed.  In addition, the Trustee of the Executive Scheme had the power to determine questions of doubt in relation to interpret “pension payable” in the terms that were subsequently set out in the 1982 Booklet and 1983 deed, both of which would have been subject to Trustee approval.

Inaccuracy and/or inconsistency of information provided

110. Sackers’ letter of 21 November 2011 set out the test Mr Z would have to satisfy to show detrimental reliance (such that he should be compensated for the misleading information provided to him).  The Trustee submits that Mr Z did not provide any information as to whether and how he felt he might satisfy this test either in his IDRP complaint or in his submissions to this Office, from which it believes the conclusion should be drawn that he does not have evidence to satisfy the test. 
111. The Trustee had, in any case, considered the test when making a decision under the IDRP.  It concluded that “[t]he only incorrect information that has been supplied to Mr [Z] has been (i) the description of revaluation in deferment in his 1986 statement and (ii) some of the information provided by the Scheme’s administrators… could have been more clearly expressed”.  

112. In respect of (i), the Trustee concluded that the inaccuracy was “slight” and could not realistically have affected Mr Z’s financial decision-making.  It points out that a statement of benefits provided to him dated 7 August 1995 referred to an assumption of inflation at 4%, which it believes should have led Mr Z to challenge the benefit calculation at the time, if he was indeed relying on fixed 5% increases.
113. In relation to (ii), the Trustee noted that there was no evidence of decisions taken in reliance on the information which could have been expressed more clearly, other than in relation to Mr Z’s decision to delay taking his pension until his complaint has been resolved. 

114. The Trustee has acknowledged that some of the information sent to Mr Z in his Options Letter could have been more clearly expressed, and has apologised for this ‘shortcoming’.

Delays in responding to Mr Z’s requests for information

115. The Trustee submits that Mr P’s email to Mr Z of 23 November 2011 informs him of the option to return his forms on a ‘without prejudice basis’, which would allow his pension (based on his entitlement under the Executive Scheme Rules) to come into payment pending the outcome of the IDRP investigation by the Trustee.
116. The Trustee therefore submits that it is not the fault of the Trustee that Mr Z’s pension has not yet come into payment, as he has chosen not to return his retirement documentation.
117. The Trustee accepts that Mr Z has experience delays, both in the initial provision of his retirement options, and at times during the process of his complaint since then, and has apologised for these delays. 
Distress and inconvenience
118. Although acknowledging that delay has occurred on a number of occasions and that there were shortcomings in the way in which the benefits set out in the Options Letter were expressed, the Trustee does not consider that these matters justify payment of compensation to Mr Z for distress and inconvenience.  The Trustee specifically notes that it did not require Mr Z to provide typed correspondence. 

Conclusions

119. Having reviewed the documentation supplied by the parties, there is in my view no doubt that Mr Z has received inaccurate and misleading information regarding his benefit entitlement on a number of occasions, including:

· the statement in the 1982 Booklet that the Trustee would review the amount of reduction under the Executive Scheme if it exceeded the additional component of State Pension (to the extent that this was stated to be a requirement upon the Trustee, which was then effectively withdrawn at the point the Rules were executed in 1983 without provision being made for such a review and without members being informed of the change of position);

· the description of the way in which a preserved pension increased during deferment set out in the Certificate (and particularly the reference to the RPI cap applying only “if required by the Inland Revenue”, rather than being a cap required in accordance with Rule 15(b));

· the letter dated 30 March 1990 sent on behalf of the Trustee which erroneously referred to “guaranteed increases of 5% per year” without any reference to RPI capping if lower; and 

· the Options Letter, which did not clearly express the total amount of pension to which Mr Z was entitled, such that it appeared to suggest on the first page that Mr Z was entitled to an annual pension of £4,164.60, and additionally, to an annual pension supplement between age 63 and attaining 65 of £2,279.04.
120. However, it is settled law that trustees are bound to pay benefits in accordance with the trust deed and rules that govern their scheme, unless (i) there is evidence of specially granted terms in circumstances where there is power under the rules to grant special terms, which will then vary the benefits payable, or (ii) in cases where either specially granted terms are not authorised under the rules, or where a misstatement of benefits has occurred, in which circumstances if the member can demonstrate that they satisfy the test for detrimental reliance, they are entitled to be compensated for their loss.
121. The question therefore arises as to whether Mr Z satisfies that test, and in determining this matter, I am required to consider not just whether Mr Z has relied on the inaccurate or misleading information supplied to him, but if he has done, whether it was reasonable for him to do so.
122. For the reasons set out below, I have concluded that Mr Z has not shown a case for reliance.  I further conclude, in respect of at least some of the information supplied, that it would not have been reasonable for him to rely on the information, if indeed he had done so to his financial detriment.
Conclusions on the information provided in the 1982 Booklet

123. Although Mr Z has argued that the reduction at age 65 should reflect his actual pension from SERPS he has also said at other times that “As a reasonable person I had always assumed that … the level of reduction in pension at the age of 65 to take account of the additional component of the State pension would provide a reasonably accurate figure”.  The 1982 Booklet appears to be the first time that the calculation of the reduction at age 65 had been stated, which was later reiterated in the definitive deed of 16 December 1983.  Nevertheless, the 1982 Booklet was given to Mr Z prior to him joining.
124. The explanation of the scale reduction at age 65 at 5.1(ii) of the 1982 Booklet (page 5) and later on in Part 1 (Preliminary and Definitions) of the Rules (page 14) also needs to be considered along with the defined terms used therein.  As Mr Z was aged over 25 on joining, the Restricted Period was the number of years and complete months after 5 April 1978 even though he did not join the Executive Scheme until February 1983.  Further, the member’s Restricted Retiring Salary is stated as being used to calculate the reduction / offset at either leaving or retirement.  SERPS is calculated on the average of each year’s qualifying earnings revalued to State Pension Age (“SPA”) rather than on one salary definition close to leaving / retiring so the different usage of salary methods between the Executive Scheme and SERPS could only ever mean that the reduction / offset would be an approximate amount to reflect SERPS rather than the actual figure.
125. Also, the fact that the 1982 Booklet said at 10.1(ii) that if the pension from the Executive Scheme was reduced in respect of the additional component of the State pension was greater than that which a members was entitled to receive from the State that the Trustee would review the amount of the reduction.  That clearly indicates that the reduction was not equal to the additional (SERPS) pension from the State.
126. The Restricted Period allows for the number of years and complete months after 5 April 1978 whether or not in the service of the UVW Group.  That approach is designed to allow for part of a members’ salary having already been pensioned under SERPS (or possibly elsewhere if contracted out of SERPS).  Mr Z has said that he was working overseas prior to joining DEF Limited and so he would not have earned any SERPS entitlement because he had no qualifying earnings for SERPS during this time.  This has clearly exacerbated the difference between the reduction that the Trustee wants to apply and his pension from SERPS from the State.
127. The wording of the 1982 Booklet appears to impose a requirement (rather than a discretion) on the Trustee to “review” the amount of the deduction if the actual additional component of State Pension is lower that the Scale Reduction under the Rules.  However, the wording in the 1982 Booklet does not indicate that there is a requirement on the Trustee to make a change following that review, so at most this statement could give a member a right to have the matter “reviewed”, but nothing more.  Though Mr Z argues that a review would indicate intent, a review indicates a possibility of taking action but not so far as intent.  On review a decision would need to be taken as to whether any action was necessary or appropriate.
128. The statement in the 1982 Booklet does not in and of itself create any right to a benefit “then already accrued” which could not then be removed (this also pre-dated legislation protecting accrued rights).  The fact that this requirement for the Trustee to “review” the deduction was not replicated in the Definitive Trust Deed and Rules executed a year later may be indicative of it not being the parties’ intention to make this a binding obligation on the Trustee.
129. Even if the statement in the 1982 Booklet is read as indicative of an implicit power for the Trustee to unilaterally reduce the Scale Reduction to correspond with the actual amount of the additional component, the question arises as to whether Mr Z could show detrimental reliance on the statement in the 1982 Booklet.  Any detrimental reliance needs to be reasonable.  He would have to show that he relied on an assumption as to his State Pension additional component (and therefore the amount of reduction that would apply to his pension from age 65) in making some financial commitment (which can now not be undone or otherwise mitigated).
130. In November 2011 Mr Z obtained a forecast of the earnings-related component of State Pension he would start to receive from age 65.  From the date of obtaining the DWP forecast, he might reasonably have thought that his pension would only reduce by that amount, based on the statement in the 1982 Booklet that the Trustee would ‘review’ the reduction applied.  However, Mr Z could not have known what impact this would have on his actual pension until receipt of the Options Letter on 5 September 2011, which provided up to date figures for his pension at age 63, and information as to the reduction to be applied at age 65.  Mr Z would therefore struggle to make a case for financial reliance on the statement made in the 1982 Booklet, and indeed Mr Z has not attempted prior to receiving my preliminary conclusions to make such a case since having the test explained to him by Sackers in their letter of 21 November 2011.
131. Mr Z has subsequently submitted a forecast he obtained in October 2003 of the earnings-related component of the State pension accrued up to 5 April 2003 and at SPA.  His Certificate of Deferred Benefits stated in 1986 that the reduction was £1,351.30 per annum and that “the pension and the deduction will be increased …”.  The forecast showed that Mr Z’s additional pension from SERPS was £817.44 a year (or £15.72 per week).  Though the 1982 Booklet said the Trustee will review the amount of the reduction under the Executive Scheme he would not have known the outcome of such a review until it had been undertaken.  So I do not consider that Mr Z could reasonably rely on a lower reduction necessarily applying.
Conclusions on the deed dated 16 December 1983
132. On behalf of the Trustee it has been said that in the absence of a determination from the Principal Company the Trustee has applied the normal Scale Reduction equal to one-eightieth of the member’s restricted retiring salary multiplied by the restricted period.
133. However, under the Rules it is stated that the Scale Reduction is either the normal scale reduction (as stated above) or such other amount not exceeding the normal scale reduction as the Principal Company shall determine.  The Principal Company must therefore make a determination on this issue one way or the other.
134. It strikes me that the review the Trustee was stated as having in the 1982 Booklet was changed to the Principal Company when the deed was produced in December 1983.  It would be speculative as to why this changed – though since a lesser reduction would impose funding costs which would fall on the employer to pay it does not seem unreasonable that the decision therefore fell to the Principal Employer to make.
135. If the Principal Employer had not determined this matter, then instead of using a default approach the correct procedure would be for the Trustee to ask the Principal Employer to make such a determination.  I am therefore remitting this matter back to the Trustee who will need to ask the Principal Employer 
Conclusions on the information provided in the Certificate and in the letter of 30 March1990
136. The information given in the Certificate about increases (revaluation) applying up to retirement does not accord completely with the Rules.  Mr Z argues that the Trustee used its power and authority to award him fixed increases of 5% a year compound.

137. Mr Z has commented on the Trustee’s power and authority, as well as believing that the Trustee’s representative has changed its view on the Trustee’s power.  Further comments are given elsewhere below, but suffice it to say there are various different powers and authorities set out in the definitive deed covering different things.
138. Mr Z contends that the Trustee has awarded him a higher benefit so it is not a question of determining his accrued benefit as such, but whether or not the Trustee augmented his accrued benefit.

139. Under the old (pre 2006) ‘approval’ regime the Inland Revenue did permit fixed increases of 5% per annum prior to retirement but the fact that the Inland Revenue allowed this does not necessarily mean that the Executive Scheme provided it.  There is no provision for fixed increases under rule 15(b).
140. The Executive Scheme’s then actuaries sent a letter to the Trustee on Wednesday 22 October 1986 enclosing a ‘standard’ deferred benefit certificate for Mr Z.  The Trustee issued Mr Z’s Certificate of Deferred Benefits on Monday 27 October 1986.  If the Trustee had of augmented Mr Z’s benefits under rule 28 as Mr Z contends they did based on the certificate, the Trustee would have needed a request from or obtained the consent of the Principal Company, taken actuarial advice and met to agree the augmentation.  The Trustee says that it can find no evidence that any of that happened.  In addition to that, I also observe that there were only a couple of days for the Trustee to have arranged what Mr Z contends they did.  Further, I would have expected that had an augmentation been given that the Trustee would have confirmed that to Mr Z in their letter of 27 October 1986 particularly since the deferred pension option would have become more attractive than it previously would have been, and Mr Z had other options such as a refund of his contributions.  I am therefore unable to conclude that his benefits were augmented as he alleges they were. 
141. The Certificate was clearly incorrect and misleading in stating that the RPI cap applied “if required by the Inland Revenue”.  However, in order to be compensated for not having an entitlement to compound increases of 5%, Mr Z would need to show he had reasonably relied on the promise of such fixed increases to his financial detriment.  In my view he would have difficulty proving this, and this is particularly so given that a reference to the RPI cap did appear in the Certificate (he would need to demonstrate knowledge of the Inland Revenue regime from the outset sufficient to know that this statement was incorrect and therefore that the RPI cap could not affect the revaluation of his deferred pension).
142. In any case, Mr Z initially put forward no case for financial reliance to his detriment, other than asserting that he had an expectation over a period of 25 years of receiving a pension of over £6,000 based on 5% compound interest stated in the Certificate.  The statement of benefits provided to Mr Z on 7 August 1995 had indicated that increases were not fixed at 5% (referring to an assumed price inflation of 4%), and had also estimated a pension at age 63 of £4,848 per year (then reducing to £2,346 per year from age 65).  This statement ought to have alerted Mr Z to the fact that his pension increases were not fixed at 5% compound interest, and that his pension on reaching age 63 was not estimated at “over £6,000”, if indeed he had been relying on this being his entitlement.  The statement also indicated the effect of the reduction on his pension at age 65, although I appreciate that a significant period of time has elapsed between 1995 and 2011, so it would not be reasonable to expect Mr Z to recall this in any detail.
143. When making financial provision in the run up to receipt of his pension from the Scheme, he might have been expected to review benefit statements he had received in the intervening years, in addition to his Certificate from 1986, although I accept that Mr Z does not appear to have kept a copy of the statement he received in 1995.
144. There is no evidence of the Trustee or his employer taking a decision to treat Mr Z differently to the way in which he was entitled to be treated under the Rules.  For example, the cover letter of 27 October 1986 that accompanied the Certificate sets out his options to take a refund, transfer out or have his deferred pension preserved in the Executive Scheme until his 63rd birthday.  Again, the letter gives no indication of special consideration of his case arising from his redundancy, should he choose to retain a deferred pension in the Executive Scheme, and one would normally expect any decisions to award special terms to be documented expressly in this letter.

145. Looking at the letter dated 30 March 1990 it said “if you agree to transfer to the (1988) Scheme (and thus benefit from the higher guaranteed increases of 5% per year) …”.  To my mind Mr Z benefits from the higher guaranteed increases if he transfers to the 1988 Scheme rather than him having such increases already under the Executive Scheme.  Further, the cash equivalent transfer value should reflect Mr Z’s preserved benefits in the Executive Scheme.  If Mr Z’s benefits had been augmented in 1986 to include 5% pre-retirement increases, as he contends, then his transfer value should have already reflected that fact.  However, the letter quotes a transfer of £5,040 and gives an indication that a higher transfer value of £5,500 would (as opposed to does) apply if (i.e. after) he transfers.

146. It seems to me that reference to the higher guaranteed increases of 5% per year refer to the increases to pensions in payment (i.e. after retirement and not before retirement) set out in the 4 April 1990 deed in clause 1(e) (i) (a) which refers to increases changing from the lower of 4% per annum compound and RPI to 5% per annum compound and RPI.  I therefore do not consider that the letter dated 30 March 1990 supports Mr Z’s contention that he had a right to fixed 5% per annum increases prior to retirement. 
147. The statement in the letter from 30 March 1990 is clearly misleading, albeit it is also clearly short-hand in the context.  Nonetheless, Mr Z has made no case for financial reliance, and he received later statements which did not indicate “guaranteed 5% increases”.

148. There is no doubt that the Options Letter could have been drafted more clearly and a truer position would have been to have quoted his pension at age 63 and say that after the reduction at age 65 his pension would reduce to £1,885.56 a year reflecting the Staff Plan guarantee.  However, it should have been possible for Mr Z to work out from his retirement options statement that the annual pension quoted of £1,885.56 together with the supplementary pension of £2,279.04 per annum payable between age 63 and age 65 equalled a total annual pension of £4,164.60 (as stated on the first page of the letter), rather than a pension of £4,164.60 plus a supplementary pension of £2,279.04 per year equalling a total annual pension of £6,443.64 (which was not stated anywhere).  The letter does state that the pension at age 63 is £4,164.60 per annum.  The next paragraph mentions that the pension in the retirement option form (and not the figure of £4,164.40 in the paragraph above) would receive a supplement of £2,279.04 a year between age 63 and 65.
149. Mr Z has said that both the Options Letter and Ms C’s email of 6 October 2011 “confirm an annual payment of £6,443.64”.  However, I cannot agree with this statement, as neither item of correspondence confirms or refers to this figure, although they continue to be unhelpful in not clearly explaining how the, lower, total pension figure has been reached.
150. If the correct figure for his pension at age 63 was not apparent to Mr Z on receipt of the Options Letter or Ms C’s email of 6 October 2011, he was made aware of it shortly afterwards following his enquiry to the Pensions Department. 
Conclusions on Mr Z’s other submissions

151. Mr Z believes that an amendment has been made which means the Trustee is purporting to be entitled to provide benefits other than as set out in the Certificate, whereas he notes that the amendment power under the Rules prevents amendments which are prejudicial to any benefits already accrued.  Whilst it is understandable that Mr Z, as a layperson, has understood this to be the position, he is however mistaken in his belief that there has been a retrospective amendment to alter the position set out in his Certificate.  Rather, it is simply that the position set out in his Certificate did not concur with the benefits he was entitled to under the Rules, which have not changed (except in relation to an improvement to the basis on which pensions in payment are increased, as set out in the transfer deed dated 4 April 1990).
152. It is also understandable that Mr Z believes that clauses 5(j) and (k) of the Definitive Trust Deed give the Trustee wide discretionary powers to settle his complaint in his favour, and/or to grant benefits to members on special terms.  However, the provisions set out in clause 5(j) and (k) need to be distinguished from a power to provide alternative benefits.  Where there is doubt as to the exact benefit entitlement of a member in accordance with the Rules (for example where the Rules could be construed in two different ways), the sub-clauses (j) and (k) allow the Trustee to make a decision without requiring the involvement of the Principal Employer (except where specified otherwise in the Rules).
153. However, in the current circumstances, the Trustee is not in doubt as to the correct entitlement in accordance with the Rules; the Trustee is satisfied that it knows what the correct entitlement is under the Rules.  The question to be settled is whether any special terms had been granted to Mr Z which entitle him to better benefits than provided under the Rules.  The power to provide better benefits than the standard entitlement under the Rules (known commonly as ‘an augmentation’) is provided under Rule 28, which does require Principal Employer agreement. 
154. I am satisfied in this case that the Trustee does not have a unilateral power to decide to pay the benefits Mr Z believes he should be entitled to receive, unless the Trustee were to receive a direction from me to do so.  I would only make such a direction if I was satisfied on the evidence that there had been an intention by the Trustee and the Principal Employer to grant Mr Z special terms, which I have not been persuaded of on the strength of the evidence provided.
155. The 3 May 1979 deed states that from 1 April 1978 that the Executive Scheme would be operated and administered in accordance with the interim deed and the Staff Plan booklet dated 1978 as modified by the 1978 Notice.  Although Mr Z was not a member of the Executive Scheme at that time and has been given this information as part of this investigation, he has commented on the Foreword (on page three) of the 1978 Staff Plan booklet to bolster his arguments about how the State scheme reduction / offset should apply.  Obviously a reduction / offset did not apply to the Staff Plan, which provided benefits in addition to SERPS.  Nevertheless, there was a period of time when the Staff Booklet as modified by the 1978 Notice governed the Executive Scheme as a result of being referred to within the 3 May 1979 deed.

156. The 1978 Notice (effectively a three page letter) merely states that at age 65 the amount of pension from the Executive Scheme will be reduced by the amount of pension payable from the earnings-related portion of the new State pension scheme.  It does not define or go into any detail about the reduction.  Though the Trustee has argued that two interpretations could apply, based on the actual and theoretical pension from SERPS, and the Trustee would have always intended that the scale reduction as set out in the 1982 Booklet and 1983 deed would apply, I do not accept this.  It is not clear that in 1978 the Trustee had given any consideration as to how or the level of the reduction that would apply and unless it is defined the ordinary meaning must be taken.

157. Although the Definitive Deed dated 16 December 1983 says that it applies with retrospective effect to 1 January 1974, Clause 16 of the interim deed stated “no such alteration or addition as aforesaid shall affect prejudicially any benefits then already accrued in respect of any member or pensioner of the Scheme without his consent in writing”.  So if the Scale Reduction set out in the 1983 Deed is worse than his SERPS benefits such Scale Reduction can only apply to Mr Z’s future benefits accruing from that date.  But since I am remitting the whole matter of what Scale Reduction applies back to the Trustee in order to obtain a decision from the Principal Employer as to whether a lower amount of reduction should apply than the ‘standard’ reduction, then the Principal Employer will need to take this into account at that time.
158. In respect of the delay in Mr Z’s pension commencing as a result of his complaints regarding the amount of his entitlement, it has to be noted that Mr P had suggested to Mr Z in his email of 23 November 2011 that he might wish to return his forms on a ‘without prejudice basis’, which appeared to indicate a willingness to put Mr Z’s pension into payment pending the outcome of the IDRP investigation by the Trustee.  
159. On the issue of whether he could have commenced receipt of his pension on a ‘without prejudice’ basis, Mr Z has said 
“His suggestion that I sign the documents enclosed with the letter of 5th September is not possible since I am no nearer being able to decide on what option to follow than I was in April 2011 when I first requested the information.”  
He has also explained in the note accompanying his complaint to this Office: 
“…no pension has yet been paid and ABC Trustees have stated that they will not make any payments unless and until I sign their prepared forms with figures that are in dispute” and “withholding any payment until an unacceptable form is signed is both unreasonable and unfair and clearly intended to put pressure on me to accept terms which do not reflect the clear intention of the [Executive Scheme].”
160. I do not find that Mr Z has had his pension withheld for the duration of his complaint.  Mr Z is required to return the form attached to his Option Letter to specify whether he would like his receive his pension in whole, or receive part as a pension commencement lump sum.  Mr Z initially did not return the form as he felt he could not choose between the two options open to him until his disputes were concluded.  He could have returned this form and continued to pursue his complaint about the amount of his pension.  This is all the more so since this was specifically pointed out to him by Mr P in his email of 23 November 2011.  I have seen nothing which suggests the Trustee has changed its position since then, and in any case I could direct the payment of a higher pension, regardless of whether the Trustee had taken the return of Mr Z’s Options Letter to mean that he accepted the terms of the pension offered.
161. Mr Z has asked for the issue of interest to be reconsidered because his benefits have been put into payment late.  I note that in October 2012 Mr Z returned the option form but did not make any choice between his two options, and so the Trustee could not process his benefits as it did not know which option Mr Z wanted.

162. The amount of his pension at age 63 was dependent on the rate of increases prior to retirement but this element of his complaint has not been upheld and so there can be no injustice stemming from it.  Further, the amount of pension exchanged for cash is meant to be actuarially equivalent and the reduction at 65 applies whichever option is chosen.  The issue of partial payment of his benefits does not appear to have been explored until my office explored an interim solution to this stalemate.  Overall I am not persuaded that interest should be awarded since the Trustee is not entirely to blame for the situation that has arisen.
163. Notwithstanding my conclusions on the substance of Mr Z’s complaint, I find that there has been maladministration by the Pensions Department at the Trustee in the following ways.
· The Trustee has not sought a determination from the Principal Company over the Scale Reduction to apply in future to Mr Z’s benefits from age 65 taken into account his circumstances including the additional pension from SERPS that he is entitled to from the State.

· Inaccurate information has been supplied to Mr Z on a number of occasions, causing him uncertainty as to his correct pension entitlement.

· There was an unacceptable delay in the time taken to respond to his initial enquiry in April 2011 concerning his pension entitlement on reaching age 63.
Directions   

164. Within 28 days of this determination, the Trustee shall:
· pay to Mr Z £500 for the distress and inconvenience caused to him by its failure to provide accurate information as to his benefit entitlement, and its failure to respond to his initial enquiry about his pension entitlement in a timely manner;

· seek a determination from the Principal Company over the level of Scale Reduction that should apply to Mr Z in accordance with the Rules taking into account his circumstances including the amount of additional (SERPS) pension he is receiving from the State.
JANE IRVINE 

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman 

26 June 2013 
� 	Other pension figures were also provided if a maximum tax-free lump sum commutation was taken
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